Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH})
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Night Realisations ple (In Administration) 02189427
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1638 of 2013

[full narne of court]

(a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of +/We (a) AM Hudson, CA Lewts and JM OQ'Connor
administrator(s)
clo Ernst & Young LLP. 1 More Londen Place, London, SE1 2AF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

() Insertdate | (B} 5 March 2013 (b) 4 September 2013

Signed c A )\-e.\,;ﬂ

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 4 OCLTOBER. 2013 |

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Sacha Russell
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it wil help Companies House to Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you Te! 0207 951 1002
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
At *A2103L 37+
2 .
05/10/2013 #225 -

COMPANIES HOUSE |

ADMOSFO4




Night Realisations plc {In Administration) formerly
Dreams plc (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ six monthly progress report

4 Octobher 2013

”"HH“ T —

EY

Building a better
warking world




Contents

Contents

1. INtroduction....... . coorciriserrrsnieensies mveers srsrerrrrrrn e .
11 Night Realisations pic (formerly Dreams plc) 1
12 Extensiwons to the initial pertod of Administration 1

2. Summary of Progress since the Proposals .......cc.cccceciiie v« cececinenienn « o sever senveases
21 Sale of the business
211 Premises transferred to the Purchaser
212 Premises not transferred
22 Other Assets
221 Nondomestic rates
222 Bookdebts

WD NN

3 Receipts and Payments Account .......... coeces rinienvneeniennees

Qutcome for creditors.. .. .. .. .. ccicieriiiiiinie cee seeres renreeeen r 0
41 Secured creditors
42 Preferential creditors
43 Unsecured creddors
431 The Prescrnibed Part
44 Distributions to Creditors

@ ;ranen o Ch

5. The Adminigtrators’ Remuneration and Expenses .......... Ptreeesemsniie asvesrerasannsanaeasses
51 Pre Administration Costs

6. Othermatters ... ....c.coovecveieiens revene oo e coverrnessrenes
61 Future conduct of the Administration
62 Ewutfrom Administration
63 Future reports

Appendix A Administrators’ receipts and payments from § March 2013 to 4
September 2013 .. . o e e eesreriererrenn s rr arereareeaeeressssssEsersnentn 10

AppendixB Administrators’ ime costs from 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013... 11

~ =~

0w

Appendix C  Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
AISDUISEMENES . ... .oiciiiiiiiiiens ¢ od ree s coie crrrcccintiirimas o eseesasasis = semsessacssessenness 12

AppendixD Creditors’ request for further nformation regarding an administrators’
remuneration or expenses.. .......... NS44sitbe mres semessrerrmasess +  smssssssssesssess smsssesssesmeseses 13




1.1

1.2

Introduction

Introduction

| write, 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Inscivency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a
report on the progress of the Administration  This report covers the penod from 5 March
2013 to 4 September 2013 and should be read in conjunction with my letter of 12 March 2013
(“the SIP 16 letter’) and the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013 (“the
Proposals”) Copes of both the SIP 16 letter and the Proposals are avallable at

http /f'www nightrealisationsplcinadmimistration co uk a

Night Realisations plc (formerly Dreams plc)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Number 1638 of 2013

Registered office address c¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number 02189427

Night Realisations plc entered Administration on 5 March 2013 and AM Hudson,

JM O’Connor and CA Lews of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
were appointed as Joint Administrators (“the Administraters”) The appointment was made by
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as Secunty Trustee on behalf of the Company’s lenders
under the provisions of paragraph 14(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under
the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the Administrators
can be done by any of them

Extensions to the initial period of Administration

There have been no extensions to the initial period of appointment, which 1s due to end on 4
March 2014 This will be reviewed In three months tme



2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.2
2,21

Summary of Progress since the Proposals

Summary of Progress since the Proposals

The background and circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Administrators are
detailed in the Proposals

Sale of the business

As previously advised, the business and certain assets of the Company were sold to Dreams
Limited (“the Purchaser”) on 5 March 2013 Further details relating to the sale can be found
in the SIP1E6 letter and the Proposals

Premises transferred to the Purchaser

The Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy 171 stores to facilitate the
continuation of trade 1n these stores, pending discussions between the Purchaser and the
landlords regarding ongoing occupation As at 4 September 2013

» 28 of these stores have been formally assigned to the Purchaser,
» 8 of these stores were assigned between 4 September 2013 and the date of this report,

» 10 of these stores the Purchaser has served notice to terminate the licence to occupy,
and

» 125 of these stores are being negotiated with tandlords

The Administrators are continuing to pay rent, insurance and service charges for the stores
which the Admwnistrators have granted a licence to occupy but have not been formaity
assigned to, or vacated by, the Purchaser

Where the Purchaser has given notice to terminate the licence to occupy, the Administrators
have notified the respective landlords and offered an informal surrender of the lease

Premises not transferred

As described in the Proposals, 95 stores which were excluded from the sale agreement
remained open untl 24 March 2013 to facilitate the clearance of stock on behalf of the
Purchaser This also gave the Administrators the opportunity to market the sites for sale,
thereby reducing landlords and employees ¢claims The Administrators were unable to
complete a sale or transfer of these 95 stores for the reasons set out In the Proposals, and
therefore exited these stores prior to the rent quarter date on 25 March 2013

At the time of wniting this report, 30 landlords have agreed a surrender of the leases held If
an agreement cannot be reached within the penocd of Administration, the leases are likely to
be disclaimed if the Company enters Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") at the end of the
Administration

Other Assets

Non domestic rates

Rapleys LLP has been instructed on a success fee basis to appeal the rateable values
across the entire portfolio  These appeals are ongoing and are likely to continue untll the end
of the Administration

The Administrators have contacted over 200 rating authonties seeking refunds for overpaid
rates in the penod to 5 March 2013 These refunds relate to both transferred and non
transferred properties



2.2.2

Summary of Progress since the Froposals

In total for the period to 4 September 2013, £537% has been recovered from the various
rating authonties for refunds and reductions in rateable values This 1s considerably higher
than the Director’s estimate within the Statement of Affairs

Book debts

The Company has a £0 7m clam against Arrow Excel Limited (formerly Yodel XL Limited) for
damaged stock which 1s currently held at their depot in Wigan The Director's have estimated
that £0 2m may be recoverable in this regard The Administrators have contacted Arrow
Excel Limited and discussions are ongoing regarding the recovery and realisation of this
stock




Receipts and Payments Account

Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose a receipts and payments account for the Company at Appendix A, covenng the
period from 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013 Please note that thrs does not reflect future
realisations or costs




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.3.1

Qutcome for creditors

QOutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As outlined in the Proposals, the Company had secured borrowings of c£69 3m from a
banking syndicate compnsing

>

>
>
>

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc,
Barclays Bank pic,
Portigon AG, and

AXA Private Equity

(collectively the “Senior Lenders”)

Approximately £51 9m was owed at the date of appointment in respect of the first ranking
security A further £17 4m was due to AXA Private Equity for a Mezzanine facility The sale
proceeds provided for full recovery of the Company’'s £3m revolving supplier finance faciity
and £2m letter of credit facility which reduced the debt due to the Senior Lenders accordingly

An inutial distribution of £28 Om was paid to the Senior Lenders on 12 March 2013

The net reahsations from the Company's assets will be insufficient to enable the secured
creditors to be repatd In full

Preferential creditors -

We currently estimate preferential creditors of ¢£173,000 n respect of claims for employees’
salanes and holiday pay This is stated after the payment of arrears of wages of c£40,000 as
part of the trading expenses in dealing wath the premises not transferred

It 1s still anticipated that preferential claims wilk be paid in full once these claims have been

agreed

Unsecured creditors

Non-preferential claims continue to be submitted and a proof of debt form can be found at
hitp /www nightrealisationspleinadministration co uk for unsecured creditors to complete and

return to the Administrators  Any completed forms will be passed to a subsequently
appointed Liquidator if and when one 1S appointed, or used by the Administrators should an
application to court be made and granted to pay the prescrnibed part while the Company s 1n
Administration

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimate that the non-preferential claims for the Company
will be in the region of £72 4m  Final claims may be higher due to contingent claims {such as
landlord claims) and other non-preferential creditors not included in the Statement of Affairs

It 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisatrons to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part, as set out

below

The Prescribed Part

The prescribed part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 The prescnibed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

in




44

OCutcome for credstors

The Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and behef, that the value of the
Company’s net property may be in the region of c£33m, which would equate to the value of
the prescribed part being the maximum of £0 6m (before the costs of dealing with the
prescrnbed part) For your information, our latest estmates indicate that any dividend to
unsecured creditors of the Company 1s unlikely to be greater than 1p in the pound

The Admirnistrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under section
178A(5) of the Insolvency Act 19886 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part
However, depending upon the final quantification of all unsecured claims, the payment of a
dividend 1n respect of the prescribed part may be uneconomical The Administrators
therefore reserve the nght to make such an application to the court In this circumstance

Distributions to Creditors

As stated above, £28 Om has been distributed to the secured creditors  Whilst we anticipate
a further distnbution to be made 1n due course, once the asset realisation process and the
outstanding costs and expenses have been finalised, we continue to anticipate that there will
be a substantial shortfall to the secured creditors based on their indebtedness of £69 3m at
the date of our appointment

There have been no distnbutions to preferential or unsecured creditors to date  However,
payment of c£40,000 was made 1n respect of arrears of pay as stated above

As stated in the Proposals, the Administrators may elect to apply to court for permission to
distribute the Prescnbed Part under Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
Costs of doing so will be deducted from the proceeds of the prescribed part  Alternatively, if
the court does not grant permission to distnibute the Prescribed Part in Administration or if the
Administraters consider it no more advantageous to apply to court for permission, then any
distribution to unsecured creditors will take ptace following the Company's move into
hquidation




5.1

The Admirustrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admiristrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practittoners Association at

hitp /iwww insoivency-practitioners org uk (follow 'Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors
Guide to Fees’), oris availlable in hard copy upon written request to the Administrators

In accordance with Rufe 2 1068(5A) of the Rules, as a creditors’ meeting was not requisitioned
following receipt of the Proposals, the Admimistrators remuneration has been fixed by the
secured and preferential creditors on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff
in dealing with matters arising in the Administration

To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £1,068,485 against which fees of
£600,000 have been drawn An analysis of the time spent can be found at Appendix B
Appendix C provides a statement of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time

To date, the Administrators have incurred disbursements of £8,008 05 There 1s an analysis
of Category 1 and 2 disbursements at Appendix B and a statement of the Administrators'
policy in relation to charging disbursements at Appendix C

In centain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs
are considered to be excessive Further information 1s provided in Appendix D

Pre Administration Costs

- -
Under the terms of engagement agreements dated 2 November 2012 and 16 November
2012 (with an extenston of scope on 18 December 2012), Ernst & Young LLP was instructed
by the Board of Directors of the Company, together with the Senior Lenders, to undertake
contingency planning, preparatory sales planning, marketing of the business for sale and
subsequent deal execution

The fees In relation to the above engagements were paid by the Senior Lenders from the
proceeds of sale and not as an expense of the Adminrstration  Subsequently, the
Administrators are not seeking approval for the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs
per Rule 2 67A




6.1

6.2

QOther matters

Other matters

Future conduct of the Administration

The Administrators will continue to act in accordance with the Proposals  This work will
include Inter ala

» Dealing with landlords for the leasehold properties, including the surrender of leases or
the assignment of leases,

» Faciitating the payment of rent and service charges for sites transferred to the
Purchaser,

» Faciitating the assignment of leases to the Purchaser for sites transferred,

» Distnbuting the realisations to the secured and preferential creditors,

» Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor enquines,

» If appropnate, agreeing unsecured creditor clams and distributing the Prescribed Part,
» Realising any remaining assets such as rate refunds and book debts,

» Complying with the Administrators’ reporting obligations to the Lenders,

» Dealing with statutory reporting and comphance obligations, and

» Finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration habilities

Exit from Administration

In the event that the purpose of the Administration cannot be completed by 4 March 2014, the
Admumistrators may seek an extensicn of time to complete the Administration

in accordance with the Propasals, the Administration will end either through a iguidation
process or through dissolution

If there are funds avallable for non-preferential creditors under the prescrnibed part and the
court does not grant permission to distnibute these in the Administration, or if the
Administrators consider it no more advantageous to apply to court for permission, then the
exit route may be by CVL It 1s proposed that, if this 1s the case, the Company will move
straight into CVL at the end of the Administration, upon the filing with the registrar of
companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If there 1s property available at the end of the Administration but the Admiristrators believe it
to be insufficient to enable a distnbution to be made in a CVL, the Administrators propose to
petition the Counrt, pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for

an order to bnng the Administration to an end with a consequential order for the compulsory
winding up of the Company

If at the end of the Administration the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, the Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the registrar
of companies On registration of the notice the Administrators’ appeintment will come to an
end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three manths after the reqistration of
the notice



6.3

Cther matters

Future reports

| will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months' time,
whichever 1s the sooner

Should you have any quenes please contact my colleague, Sacha Russell, on 0207 951
1002

Yours faithfully
for the Company

<A Dewr>

CA Lewis
Joint Administrator

AM Hudson is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants and CA Lewis and JM O'Connor are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as mnsolvency
practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admanistrators, AM Hudson,
CA Lew:s and JM O'Connor, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liabifity

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to
specific ndividuals ("Personal Data") We may Process Persenal Data in various junsdictions in accordance with
applicable law and professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Admrnstratoes receipts and payments from 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013

Appendix A Administrators’ receipts and payments
from 5 March 2013 to 4 September

Staternent of
Affars Estimated
to Realise Values

2013

(&) RECEIPTS ‘ Total (£) Notes
174 00 Leasehold property . A ) 17400 _
_ 300000000 Freehold property B . L L 3,00000000
100 Goodwill B _ B ! . 100 _
100 Customner list ! . 100
100 Business intellectual property 100
7,900,000 00 Fixtures fithings equipment & wehicles f ! 8 007,910 48
20 500 000 00 Stocks WiP 20 500 00C 00
4,525,000 00 Cash at bank intransit at completion . 4 525 000 00
) - Sale of shares e . " wooo
- Rates refunds _ o o _ 53659138
_ - Utilities refund o . ~ 2478 61
} - Sundry mcome __ _ _ o - 77930
- Bank interest _ _ : . o 12700 47_
- Imecoverable VAT 19046095 1
. Bank chargas 5908
- Landlord control a/c S56027861 2
_ - Montes held on a/c for Breams Ltd 30911 91 3
_ _ - __ VATPayable _ o o 608 927 33
) i . - o L 37,975,367 10
i PAYMENTS - ~ i o i
69 275 716 00 Distribution to secured creditors B B B 28,000 000 0D _
o Pre-appomtment fees pad to vanous parties on behalf of the secured credtors 3693874 66
_ . Rates agents' fees _ _ _ _ _32e50m R
. Other professional fees o o o 992624 _ _
: - Admimistrators’ fees R 600 000 00
- Admmistrators disbursements 6,583 12
- Storage charges 1,368 54
- Insurance B 5920 10
- Wage arrears - employees 40,176 83
- VAT Recenalie 907,454 41

Balance in Hand

33,268,599 39

B Fixed account . - ~ B 0020
Floating account _ R _ 4706667 51 __
_ 4,708,767 71

Notes

1 Funds recewved from the Purchaser to cover VAT paid on invoices which cannot be
recovered by the Administrators

2 Funds recewved from the Purchaser to meet ongoing lease obligations

3  Funds due to the Purchaser following receipt of valid VAT invoices



Admmistrators time costs from 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013

Appendix B  Administrators’ time costs from 5
March 2013 to 4 September 2013

Fotal Time Gosts

hours this  Average for period

Partner/ Other Senmor Assistants  reporting Hourly 05/03/2013 to

Activity Director Manager Frofessionals & Support pariod Rate 04/09/2013
Accounting and Admnistraton 00 1138 1663 2194 5295 311 57 164,976 50
Bank & Statutory Reporting 2o 820 97 20 1287 497 47 62 53200
Creditors 58 201 166 2 235 2458 347 94 85,455 00
Debtors 15 05 a5 25 50 408 00 2040 00
Employee Matters 61 612 2384 40 3097 33765 104,570 00
Immediate Tasks 868 730 1798 117 5 457 1 340 62 155 696 00
Investbgabon / CDDA 47 60 542 Qo 649 34218 22,206 00
Job Acceptance & Strategy 176 00 30 04 219 701 95 14 741 00
Legal lssues 00 290 12 Q0 302 419 60 1267200
Other Assets 20 254 1021 1090 2395 298 30 71443 50
Other Matters 00 121 3] 3o 231 35983 831200
Cut of Scope 150 00 00 oG 1590 788 32 1182500
Froperty 511 1833 2859 1518 6709 34711 23287500
Sale of Business 490 €90 oo 00 1180 569 34 67,182 50
Statutory Dutes 175 182 1131 97 158 5 327 81 51958 00
Grand total 3491 6946 1,327 8 6425 3,013 7 £354 54 £1,068,484 50

N B The Admimstrators are seeking time costs from the Purchaser for the short term penod
of trading and ongoing property support These time costs have been excluded from the
above analysis because they will nct be paid out of assets of the Company and consequently
will not impact the return to the creditors

Category 1 expenses (£)

Trave!
Accomodation
Subsistence
Sundry

2,735 55

526 50
80 &1

1,841 05
5,183 71

Category 2 expenses (£)

Mileage

Postage & Stationary

965 43

1,858 91

2,824 34

11




Statement of Admiustrators' charging pohicy for remuneration and disbursements

Appendix C  Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements

Cffice Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Admirustrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the case The work
required I1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual's expenence Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and
treasury executives dealing with the Company's bank accounts and statutory comphiance
dianes Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Admimstrators

All time spent by staff warking directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time
code established for each case Time 1s charged in units of six minutes Each member of
staff has a specific houry rate, which 1s subject to change over time The hourly rate for each
category of staff over the period 1s shown below

. Hourly rate Tax/VAT rate:

Grade description (Elhour)' (E/hour):
Partner " 810-850' _ 1090- 1170,
Directors e o

_ExecutveDwector T " 77" 77578i5 -

" Drrector ] T 7ssl T T 915-968!
Managers _ " R

Assistant Dlrector_‘:u*:“" ‘ w" -___“ B10-6895 850 945
" SemorExecutve 1 420- 449] . _870-705
Other Senior Professionals i Co T

" Executie 310 - 325 475 - 520,

Analyst Level 3 280 - 295! 280 - 315!
Assistants and support ] . -,
Assistant Executive 235 - 295, 250 - 280

Cashiers . 225-235  225-235

Analystlewl2 T T 7  220-230. | 220-230.

Analyst Level 1 ) - ~ 7200 - 210 200 - 210

Office Holders® Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 9"} published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categeries

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
compnse specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insotvent’s affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of
creditors  In ine wath SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to
seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval as If they
were remuneration [t is our policy, in hine with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of
disbursement before they are drawn

12




Creditors’ request for further information regarding an admunistrators remuneration or expenses

Appendix D  Creditors’ request for further
information regarding an
administrators’ remuneration or
expenses

Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986;

1) If-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs} set out in a statement required by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

(2} The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b} so far as the administrator considers that-

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admiristration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasens for not providing all of the informaton

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not praviding all of the information asked for,
or

(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the count under that

paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
period as the court thinks just

13




Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators remuneration or expenses

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive - extract from Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986:

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1tA)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remunerahon charged by the administrator,

{b} the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 1086, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b}, inappropnate

(1B)  The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
nc later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant
report”)

14




